

Nos. 19-1787, 19-1900

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**MARK ANTHONY REID; ROBERT WILLIAMS, on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated; LEO FELIX CHARLES, on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated**

Petitioners–Appellants/Cross–Appellees

v.

**CHRISTOPHER J. DONELAN, Sheriff, Franklin County, Massachusetts; LORI
STREETER, Superintendent, Franklin County Jail & House of Correction;
THOMAS M. HODGSON, Sheriff, Bristol County, Massachusetts; JOSEPH
D. MCDONALD, JR., Sheriff, Plymouth County, Massachusetts; STEVEN W.
TOMPKINS, Sheriff, Suffolk County, Massachusetts; CHAD WOLF, Acting
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; DENIS C. RIORDAN,
Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement Boston Field Office; WILLIAM
P. BARR, Attorney General; JAMES MCHENRY, Director of the Executive Office
for Immigration Review; EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
DAVID DUBOIS, Sheriff, Strafford County, New Hampshire; CHRISTOPHER
BRACKETT, Superintendent, Strafford County House of Corrections; MATTHEW
T. ALBENCE, Acting Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement**

Respondents–Appellees/Cross–Appellants

**ON REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
NO. 3:13-cv-30125-PBS**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF MARK ANTHONY REID, et al.**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut

CLARE KINDALL
Solicitor General of Connecticut
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel: 860-808-5261
Fax: 860-808-5387
Email: clare.kindall@ct.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of Connecticut*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Due Process Requires Substantial Procedural Safeguards When the Government Detains Immigrants Pending Removal Proceedings.... 6

 A. Due Process Is Informed by State History and Practices. 6

 B. The States Have Consistently and Widely Embraced Procedural Safeguards Including Mandatory Hearings for Individuals Facing Prolonged Detention. 8

II. Prolonged and Unnecessary Immigration Detention Pending Removal Proceedings Imposes Substantial Individual and Public Harms..... 13

 A. Prolonged and Unnecessary Immigration Detention Harms Detainees..... 14

 B. Prolonged and Unnecessary Immigration Detention Harms Children and Families. 17

 C. Prolonged and Unnecessary Immigration Detention Harms States’ Economic and Social Interests. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 3, 8, 11
Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (2006) 6
Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991) 7
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 6
Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965)..... 3, 7
Fasullo v. Arafteh, 173 Conn. 473 (1977) 11, 12
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 6
In re G.P., 40 N.E.3d 989 (Mass. 2015) 10
In re Rodriguez-Ruiz, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1378 (BIA 2000) 4
In re Song, 23 I. & N. Dec. 173 (BIA 2001) 4
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 11
Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982) 8
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 4, 7
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 17
Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39 (1987)..... 7
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 5
Reid v. Donelan, 390 F.Supp.3d 201 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 5
Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 624 (1991) 6
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 1
Wayzaro Walton, A041-657-385 (BIA Dec. 5, 2019)..... 5
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6

Statutes

Ala. Code § 22-52-37 11

Alaska Stat. § 12.30.011 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-498 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-63b 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-64a 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123, § 7 10

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123, § 8 10, 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 57 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 58 9

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:31 10

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597:2 9

Wis. Stat. § 969.01 10

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 25-10-110..... 11

Other Authorities

Ajay Chaudry et al., The Urban Institute, *Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement* (Feb. 2010), <https://tinyurl.com/tje4ylm> 18

Albert W. Alschuler, *Preventative Pretrial Detention and the Failure of Interest-Balancing Approaches to Due Process*, 85 Mich. L. Rev. 510 (1986)..... 14

Alexia Fernández Campbell, *Trump Says Undocumented Immigrants Are an Economic Burden. They Pay Billions in Taxes*, VOX (Oct. 25, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y5o5ec8l> 21

Alice Speri, *Detained, Then Violated*, The Intercept (Apr. 11, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ybburtda> 16

American Immigration Council, *U.S. Citizen Children Impacted by Immigration Enforcement* (Nov. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y8nntehd> 17

California Department of Justice, *Immigration Detention in California* (Feb. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/w7m4rb7> 17

Corinna Barrett Lain, *The Unexceptionalism of Evolving Standards*, 57
 UCLA L. Rev. 365 (2009)..... 7

DHS Office of Inspector General, *Concerns about ICE Detainee
 Treatment and Care at Detention Facilities* (Dec. 2017)..... 17

Douglas L. Colbert et al., *Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical
 and Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail*, 23 Cardozo L. Rev.
 1719 (2002)..... 23

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 2

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel
 in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015) 16

Jason Amos, Alliance for Excellent Education, *Dropouts, Diplomas, and
 Dollars: U.S. High Schools and the Nation’s Economy* (2008),
<https://perma.cc/2PYW-64FY> 22

Jennifer H. Suor et al., *Tracing Differential Pathways of Risk:
 Associations Among Family Adversity, Cortisol, and Cognitive
 Functioning in Childhood*, Child Development, Vol. 86, 1142 (2015). 20

Jennifer Stave et al., Vera Institute of Justice, *Evaluation of the New
 York Immigrant Family Unity Project: Assessing the Impact of Legal
 Representation on Family and Community Unity* (Nov. 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/r6pfsub>..... 16

Laurence Benenson, National Immigration Forum, *The Math of
 Immigration Detention, 2018 Update: Costs Continue to Multiply* (May
 9, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yc8dobng>..... 20

Lisa C. Gee et al., *Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax
 Contributions*, Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (Mar. 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/utzgeel> 21

Matthew Ormseth, *Undocumented Immigrants Detained in Connecticut
 Face The Highest Average Bond In The U.S.*, The Hartford Courant
 (Jul. 30, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/vo7nfmk> 8

Michael D. Nicholson, Center for American Progress, *The Facts on
 Immigration Today* (Apr. 20, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yczunwsg> 20

Michael L. Perlin, *Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal* tit. 1-2
 §2C-6.5c (2d ed 2013)..... 12

Migration Policy Institute, *Profile of the Unauthorized Population: United States*, <https://tinyurl.com/sygcwmv>..... 17, 21

National Council of State Legislatures, *Chart: Pretrial Release Eligibility*, <https://tinyurl.com/tlcuazm>.....10

National Healthy Marriage Resource Center, *Incarceration and Family Relationships: A Fact Sheet* (2010), <https://tinyurl.com/zesa5ks>..... 18

New American Economy, *Immigrants and the Economy in Connecticut*, <https://tinyurl.com/t72bezt> 22

Nicholas Zill, National Council For Adoption, *Better Prospects, Lower Cost: The Case for Increasing Foster Care Adoption* (May 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/rs4ewv6>..... 22

Open Society Justice Initiative, *The Socioeconomic Impact of Pretrial Detention* (2011) 14, 19

Paul Heaton et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)..... 23

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010), <https://tinyurl.com/v7lbbvu> 15

Procedural Safeguards for Periodic Review: A New Commitment to Mental Patients’ Rights, 88 Yale L. J. 850 (1979) 11

Shanta R. Dube et al., *The Impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences on Health Problems: Evidence from Four Birth Cohorts Dating Back to 1900*, 37 J. Preventative Medicine 268 (2003) 20

Shima Baradaran Baughman, *Costs of Pretrial Detention*, 97 B.U.L. Rev. 1 (2017)..... 13, 16, 19

Susan D. Phillips et al., *Children in Harm’s Way: Criminal Justice, Immigration Enforcement, and Child Welfare* (Jan. 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/rlq5tbn> 19

Steven Goss et al., Social Security Administration, *Effects of Unauthorized Immigration on the Actuarial Status of the Social Security Trust Funds* (2003), <http://tinyurl.com/zg634jy>..... 21

Thomas Bak, *Pretrial Release Behavior of Defendants Whom the U. S. Attorney Wished to Detain*, 30 Am. J. Crim. L. 45 (2002) 13

U.S. Customs and Immigration Enforcement, *Detention Facility Locator*, <https://tinyurl.com/y5v785q7> 8

Will Dobbie et al., *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges*, 108 Am. Ec. Rev. 201 (2018) 15, 22
